SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT

 (A.13-12-013)

(Data Request DRA-ORA-NSP-SCG-03)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

At page 9 of the application, Applicants state “SoCalGas and SDG&E have looked at

a number of potential non-physical solutions to the impending supply-related Southern System cost and reliability problems. None of these potential non-physical solutions provide the tools we need.”
(a) Please identify all the potential non-physical solutions to the impending supply-related Southern System cost and reliability problems “looked at” by Applicants.
(b) Please describe the analysis performed by the Applicants in considering or “looking at” each of the identified potential solutions in response to Question 1(a).
(c) Please describe the evaluation criteria used by the Applicants to perform the analysis described in response to Question 1(b). If there is a threshold that needs to be met with respect to any of the criteria, then please indicate so.
(d) Please provide the results of the analysis and evaluation performed by the Applicants to consider each the non-physical solutions.
(e)      Based on the results of the analysis, please discuss how the Applicants reached the conclusion that “None of these potential non-physical solutions provide the tools we need.”
RESPONSE 1:

a-e)
Please refer to the December 20, 2013 testimony of Ms. Musich (Section VII) and Mr. Bisi (Section VII).
QUESTION 2:

At page 9 of the Application, Applicants state “One potential option for dealing with

future Southern System supply issues is for SoCalGas to contract for basin supplies and interstate capacity to meet anticipated Southern System flow requirements. But this option would not provide the needed reliability benefits. Even with basin supplies and matching interstate capacity, Southern System customers would be at the mercy of supply-related problems outside of California, just as they are today. Even after substantial expenditures to lock in long-term supplies and interstate transportation, we would essentially be in the same situation we are in today, at least from a reliability standpoint. And the cost of this option is likely to be substantially greater over time than the proposed North-South Project.”
(a) Please explain how the option of locking-in long term supplies and interstate

transportation would not provide the needed reliability benefits.

(b) Was this option subject to the evaluation criteria in your response to Question 1(c)? If so, please describe the results of the analysis.

(c) Please describe your analysis and assumptions to reach the view that “the cost of this option is likely to be substantially greater over time than the proposed North-South Project.”

(d) In terms of MMcfd and as a percentage, how much of the natural gas supplies consumed in the Southern System come from outside of California? From inside of California?

(e) Please explain how the presence of an intrastate pipeline such as the North-South project would prevent Southern System customers from being “at the mercy of supply-related problems outside of California.” Please describe how the presence of the North-South project would have changed Applicants’ ability to handle “supply-related problems outside of California” such as occurred on February 4-6 (5)?, 2014.
RESPONSE 2:

a)
Even with basin supplies and matching interstate capacity, Southern System customers would be at the mercy of supply-related problems outside of California, just as they are today. Even after substantial expenditures to lock in long-term supplies and interstate transportation, we would essentially be in the same situation we are in today, at least from a reliability standpoint.
b)
Yes
c)
The analysis we performed was very similar to that performed by Cathy Yap in her August 15, 2014 testimony on behalf of the Southern California Generation Coalition (SCGC), who calculated a cost of $17.5 million/year to hold 255 MMcf/d of long-term El Paso capacity to the Permian basin.  This analysis appears roughly correct using forward curves in August of 2014 for the year 2020.  But the SoCalGas/SDG&E testimony proposes that 800 MMcf/d of long-term capacity is needed, not 255 MMcfd, which would increase the costs of the SCGC option to $55 million/year (800/255 x $17.5). 

SoCalGas still prefers its infrastructure option for several reasons.  First, the cost of the North-South pipeline project is known and fixed, whereas the cost of the SCGC option would change based on market conditions.  When SoCalGas did a very similar analysis using forward curves in October 2013 for the year 2018 (the latest publicly available at the time) it estimated a cost of $100 million/year.  

Second, both the SoCalGas and SCGC analyses assume current El Paso tariffs as the cost of the interstate capacity.  But El Paso’s South Mainline is almost fully subscribed; it is  uncertain that significant amounts of additional capacity can be subscribed at those rates.  Any incremental capacity made available by El Paso could require significant investments on their part and incremental rates that could be higher than those used in both analyses.

Third, assuming the gas the SoCalGas System Operator would be purchasing is re-sold to 3rd parties, the SCGC option requires the SoCalGas System Operator to become the second largest gas purchaser in Southern California, next to its own Gas Acquisition department.  Together, these entities would be purchasing almost 2 Bcf/d of gas, or 70% of the Southern California market.
d)
Practically, all the gas consumed in the Southern System comes from outside California, with the very small exception of approximately 1 MMcfd of in-state biogas.  Out-of-state supplies delivered to the Southern System averaged approximately 640 MMcfd in 2013.
e)
The North South pipeline would provide SoCalGas/SDG&E customers on the Southern System access to all of the supply basins plus storage to Northern System customers, reducing the likelihood of problems, like that experienced on February 4-6, 2014.  If the North South pipeline were in place, as well as the Low Operational Flow Order proposed in A.14-06-021, SoCalGas/SDG&E would expect adequate supplies to meet Southern system demand up to our system design criteria.  Those supplies could be delivered at ANY receipt point and then transported to the Southern System.    
QUESTION 3:

At page 10 of the Application, Applicants state SoCalGas and SDG&E also

considered the merits of supplementing or replacing the existing System Operator tools with a minimum flowing supply requirement for all end use customers.3 Further, Applicants state “there may be merit to requiring all end use customers to bring some portion of their gas usage into the Southern System. But this would be too small a bandage for too great a potential wound. If SoCalGas is not able to obtain flowing supplies at Blythe, then it is unlikely that our customers will be able to do so either, no matter how large the potential financial penalty for noncompliance. Only a physical upgrade that enables storage gas to reach the Southern System will provide

Southern System customers with the same level of reliability as customers located on the rest of the SoCalGas and SDG&E system.”
(a) Please describe the analysis performed by the Applicants to consider the merits of

supplementing or replacing the existing System Operator tools with a minimum flowing

supply requirement for all end-use customers, including any consultation made with the

end-use customers. If no analysis was performed nor any customer consultation

conducted, then please indicate so and describe the basis for eliminating this option from further consideration.

(b) Please provide the basis for the Applicants’ statement that “Only a physical upgrade that enables storage gas to reach the Southern System will provide Southern System customers with the same level of reliability as customers located on the rest of the SoCalGas and SDG&E system.”
RESPONSE 3:

a) SoCalGas’ previous Southern System Minimum Flowing Supply Requirement proposal was described in the direct testimony of Rodger Schwecke filed for A.08-02-001 (December 5, 2008), at pp. 17-22, which is available at the following link:  

http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/A0802001.shtml
This proposal was withdrawn by SoCalGas pursuant to the 2009 BCAP Phase 1 Settlement adopted by the Commission in D.08-12-020.  

Please refer to the December 20, 2103 testimony of Ms. Musich (Section VII.C.) which further addresses the merits of a Southern System Minimum Flow Requirement.

b) Please see the response to Question 2e.
QUESTION 4:
At page 11 of the Application, Applicants state “Southern System customers pay the same rates as SoCalGas customers located elsewhere. These customers deserve the same level of reliability as customers elsewhere on our integrated transmission system. To achieve this, Southern System customers need to have access to supplies from SoCalGas’ storage and other receipt points, and such access can only be achieved through physical upgrades.” 
(a) Please describe and compare the level of reliability received by the “Southern System customers” with the reliability received by other “SoCalGas customers located elsewhere”.

(b) Do Southern System customers currently have access to supplies from SoCalGas storage? If so, please compare “Southern System customers” with “SoCalGas customers located elsewhere”. In this comparison, please explain how much access each group of these customers has to supplies from SoCalGas storage. . If not, please explain why Southern System customers have no access to SoCalGas storage supplies.

(c) Do “Southern System customers” pay for any SoCalGas storage costs in their rates? If so, are such payments equal to those paid for by “SoCalGas customers located elsewhere”?

RESPONSE 4:

a)
Under the status quo, Southern System customers receive relatively the same level of reliability as other customers.  This is only because of the MILC agreement in place and the significant quantities of gas purchased at Ehrenberg by the System Operator to avoid curtailments of those customers.  SoCalGas believes that level of service is unsustainable, however, if supplies at Ehrenberg become less reliable and available due to competing demands for that supply in Mexico.  In other words, without an infrastructure investment such as the North-South pipeline, curtailments of Southern System customers would become common, whereas end-use curtailment would remain an uncommon event on other parts of the system.  
b)
No, Southern System customers do not have physical access to storage.  
c)
Yes.  Yes.  
QUESTION 5:
At page 11 of the Application, Applicants state “SoCalGas and SDG&E examined

three infrastructure alternatives: (1) River Route, (2) Cross Desert, and (3) the North-South Project. All three alternatives would add approximately 800 MMcfd of North-to-South flow capacity on the SoCalGas system, which would effectively eliminate the Southern System minimum flow requirement.”6 At page 22 of the Application, Applicants state that they considered each of the non-physical and physical alternatives to the North-South Project. Please provide a side by side comparison of each infrastructure alternative examined by the Applicants, and each non-physical alternative considered, including:
(a) the direct cost per mile (i.e., costs of material and equipment, total construction, other direct costs) and indirect cost per mile (i.e., engineering, design, survey, land and Right of Way acquisition, regulatory permits, construction management, overheads).

(b) the resulting total rate (in $/Dth) to all SCG/SDG&E customers of each infrastructure

alternative.

(c) any contingency costs included in the estimates.

(d) the timing/scheduling for each infrastructure alternative.

(e) the major pipeline and station components and key characteristics of each infrastructure alternative.

(f) How each infrastructure alternative would meet the system reliability needs and the

potential for curtailment of customers on the Southern System.

(g) How each alternative provides Southern System customers with access to storage supplies.
(h) How each alternative provides access to the specific receipt points necessary to meet the Southern System reliability. If access to more receipt points are provided by the alternative, then indicate so.

(i) How much each alternative would expand or increase SoCalGas firm backbone capacity.

(j) How each alternative would address force majeure conditions in supply basins and impact Southern System reliability.

(k) How each alternative would address any operational problems on the interstate pipelines serving Southern California.

(l) The class location, by number of miles, for each of the alternatives.

(m) Why was 800 MMcdf of capacity determined to be the need for the projects. Were any other sizes considered? Please provide all supporting analysis.
(n)Please provide ORA with a copy of the active Excel spreadsheets that will be used in the calculations to produce the side by side comparison.
RESPONSE 5:

(a) The cost estimates provided for the River Route and Cross Desert alternatives are based on a factored estimate of the direct costs of the North-South project.  As these physical alternatives did not meet the project objectives, a factored cost estimating approach was used to allow cost comparison between alternatives. 
The following tables provide the comparison of direct costs, direct costs per mile, direct costs per thousand horsepower by SoCalGas physical alternative. Engineering, design, survey, land and Right-of-way acquisition, regulatory permits, and construction management are identified in the application as direct costs and are addressed in David Buczkowski’s testimony. Overheads and escalation are defined and addressed in Garry Yee’s testimony. 

	Alternative Projects Comparison                           Pipeline ($ Million)

	 
	North-South                        (As Filed)
	River Route (Factored)
	Cross Desert (Factored)

	 

	Direct Cost1
	$518
	$560
	$1,120

	$ Million/Mile
	$5.7
	$5.6
	$5.6

	 

	Overheads2
	$29
	$32
	$64

	Escalation2
	$47
	$67
	$133

	1For additional direct cost information, please reference David Buczkowski's direct testimony in A.13-12-013.

	2For additional overhead and escalation information, please reference Garry Yee’s direct testimony in A.13-12-013.


	Alternative Projects Comparison                         Compressor Station ($ Million)

	 
	North-South                   (As Filed)
	River Route (Factored)
	Cross Desert (Factored)

	 

	Direct Cost1
	$111
	N/A
	$123

	$/HP
	$3,696.7
	N/A
	$3,500.0

	Cross Desert Compressor costs exclude $ for ERC's

	 

	Overheads2
	$7
	N/A
	$8

	Escalation2
	$9
	N/A
	$15

	1For additional direct cost information, please reference David Buczkowski's direct testimony in A.13-12-013.

	2For additional overhead and escalation information, please reference Garry Yee’s direct testimony in A.13-12-013.


(b) The following tables replicate Table 1 found in the Direct Testimony of Mr. Mock.  Table 1 shows the BTS revenue and rate impact of the proposed North-South project and is the same table found on page 2 of Mr. Mock’s direct testimony; whereas Table 2 is the BTS revenue and rate impacts of the River route and Table 3 is the BTS revenue and rate impacts of the Cross Desert route.  See Column F for the BTS rate in $/dth format.
	
	TABLE 1

	
	Illustrative BTS Revenue and Rate Impacts

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Year
	Current BTS Revenue Requirement     $ Millions
	North-South Project Revenue Requirement $ Millions
	Total BTS Revenue Requirement    $ Millions
	Current BTS SFV Rate $/dth/d
	North-South Project BTS Rate Impact $/dth/d
	Total BTS SFV Rate $/dth/d

	
	A
	B
	C = A + B
	D
	E
	F = D + E

	
	
	
	
	 
	
	

	2019*
	$149.6
	$71.3
	$220.9
	$0.138
	$0.066
	$0.203

	2020
	$149.6
	$125.0
	$274.6
	$0.138
	$0.115
	$0.253

	2021
	$149.6
	$117.6
	$267.2
	$0.138
	$0.108
	$0.246

	2022
	$149.6
	$113.7
	$263.3
	$0.138
	$0.105
	$0.242

	2023
	$149.6
	$109.9
	$259.5
	$0.138
	$0.101
	$0.239

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	*2019 Revenue Requirement of $5.9MM is grossed-up to $71.3MM in order to recover the amount over 1 month due to the estimated in-service date of November 30, 2019.



	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	TABLE 2

	
	Illustrative BTS Revenue and Rate Impacts

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Year
	Current BTS Revenue Requirement     $ Millions
	River Route Project Revenue Requirement $ Millions
	Total BTS Revenue Requirement    $ Millions
	Current BTS SFV Rate $/dth/d
	River Route Project BTS Rate Impact $/dth/d
	Total BTS SFV Rate $/dth/d

	
	A
	B
	C = A + B
	D
	E
	F = D + E

	
	
	
	
	 
	
	

	2019
	$149.6
	$0.0
	$149.6
	$0.138
	$0.000
	$0.138

	2020*
	$149.6
	$64.1
	$213.7
	$0.138
	$0.059
	$0.197

	2021
	$149.6
	$113.6
	$263.2
	$0.138
	$0.104
	$0.242

	2022
	$149.6
	$106.9
	$256.5
	$0.138
	$0.098
	$0.236

	2023
	$149.6
	$103.4
	$253.0
	$0.138
	$0.095
	$0.233

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	*2020 Revenue Requirement of $5.3MM is grossed-up to $64.1MM in order to recover the amount over 1 month due to the estimated in-service date of November 30, 2020.

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	TABLE 3

	
	Illustrative BTS Revenue and Rate Impacts

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Year
	Current BTS Revenue Requirement     $ Millions
	Cross Desert Project Revenue Requirement $ Millions
	Total BTS Revenue Requirement    $ Millions
	Current BTS SFV Rate $/dth/d
	Cross Desert Project BTS Rate Impact $/dth/d
	Total BTS SFV Rate $/dth/d

	
	A
	B
	C = A + B
	D
	E
	F = D + E

	
	
	
	
	 
	
	

	2019
	$149.6
	$0.0
	$149.6
	$0.138
	$0.000
	$0.138

	2020*
	$149.6
	$143.5
	$293.1
	$0.138
	$0.132
	$0.270

	2021
	$149.6
	$253.5
	$403.1
	$0.138
	$0.233
	$0.371

	2022
	$149.6
	$238.6
	$388.2
	$0.138
	$0.220
	$0.357

	2023
	$149.6
	$230.7
	$380.3
	$0.138
	$0.212
	$0.350

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	*2020 Revenue Requirement of $12.0MM is grossed-up to $143.5MM in order to recover the amount over 1 month due to the estimated in-service date of November 30, 2020.


(c) The North-South Project costs include approximately 8% contingency.  The River Route and Cross Desert factored estimates were based on the North-South cost estimate that includes this approximate 8% contingency.

(d) Because the alternatives did not meet the project objectives, extensive analysis was not performed on these projects, including development of a schedule. 
Based on the North-South Project, we assume these alternative projects will take at least 6 years to complete from the decision to pursue each alternative. 
(e) River Route – We assume the River Route components and characteristics would be similar to the North-South pipeline. The alternative will have an installation of 100 miles of 36-inch pipeline including pipe fittings, mainline valves with remote ops and line break controls, SCADA, pipeline Intrusion Monitoring, and Methane Detection.  There will be launchers and receivers at each end.  The pipelines will have to interconnect with PLS stations and two existing compressor stations.
Cross Desert – We assume the Cross Desert pipeline and compressor station components would be similar to the North-South pipelines and compressor station. 35,000 HP Compressor Station, 200 miles 36-inch pipeline, pipe fittings, mainline valves with remote Ops and line break controls, SCADA, Pipeline Intrusion Monitoring, and Methane Detection.  The pipelines will have to interconnect with a new compressor station and multiple Pressure Limiting Stations.
(f) Each alternative would provide 800 MMcfd of supply to the Southern System, a volume sufficient to meet the design criteria described on page 8 of the Prepared Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi in A.13-12-013.  Because each alternative has the capability to deliver supply to the Southern System, the potential for customer curtailment on the Southern System resulting from a lack of gas supply is diminished.
(g) The North-South Project and Cross Desert Project provide physical access to storage supplies for the Southern System; the River Route does not.  Please refer to pages 9 – 14 of the Prepared Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi in A.13-12-013.
(h) Please refer to pages 9 – 14 of the Prepared Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi in A.13-12-013, where access to receipt points for each of the pipelines are specified.
(i) Please refer to page 15, lines 13 – 17 of the Prepared Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi in A.13-12-013.
(j) The North-South Project and the Cross Desert Project provide access to many more receipt points than the River Route Pipeline, and therefore would provide a higher level of insurance against disruptions caused by force majeure conditions in supply basins than the River Route alternative.  However, all three alternatives provide a higher level of insurance against such disruptions relative to the present situation, where the Southern System is essentially dependent upon supplies delivered on the El Paso pipeline from the Permian and San Juan Basins.
(k) Please refer to Response 5(j) above.
(l) As previously stated, these physical alternatives did not meet our project objectives, therefore extensive analysis was not performed on these projects including development of detailed pipeline alignment and identification of class location, by number of miles. It is assumed that the majority of miles for either alternative would be in class 1 or class 2.
(m) Please refer to Response 5(f) above.
(n) See Attached Excel spreadsheets:


[image: image1.emf]Project Alternatives  Costs - Simplified.xlsx


QUESTION 6:
At page 12 of the Application, Applicants indicate that the North-South Project

would expand SoCalGas’ firm backbone capacity from 3,875 MMcf/d to 4,175 MMcf/d, or by 300 MMcf/d. Please explain whether the expansion of SoCalGas firm backbone capacity is a necessary element to meet the need to maintain Southern System reliability. Does this 300 MMcf/d expansion of firm backbone capacity increase access of Southern System customers to SoCalGas storage gas? Please explain in detail.
RESPONSE 6:

Please refer to page 15, lines 18 – 20, and page 16, lines 1 -2, of the Prepared Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi in A.13-12-013.  The expansion of receipt capacity provided by the North-South Project and its alternatives is not necessary to maintain Southern System reliability, nor is it needed to provide access to storage supplies.
QUESTION 7:
At page 22 of the Application, Applicants state that they considered each of the nonphysical and physical alternatives to the North-South Project listed. In addition, the Applicants also considered each of the following: (1) Do nothing and rely on existing System Operator tools (2) A minimum Southern System flow requirement, either for all customers, or just for customers on the Southern System (3) A “low” OFO procedure, similar to the one proposed by SoCalGas in its 2009 BCAP proceeding; and (4) Tighter balancing requirements.
a. Please provide a side by side comparison of items (1) thru (4) similar to the one

prepared in response to Question 5 above for the physical and non-physical

alternatives, as may be applicable to these four items considered by the Applicants.

b. Please provide ORA with a copy of the active Excel spreadsheets that will be used

in the calculations to produce the side by side comparison.

c. Please indicate whether Applicants considered the “low” OFO/EFO procedure and

the tighter balancing requirements it has proposed in A.14-06-021 as a nonphysical

alternative to the North-South Project. If so, please also include it in the

side by side comparison requested in Question 7(a).
RESPONSE 7:

a)
The cost of option 1 in the September 2013-August 2014 period was $32 million:  $12.9 million of System Operator purchases costs $3 million of BTS discount costs, and $16 million of Gas Acquisition  capacity premium expense of 300 MMcfd of firm El Paso capacity rights at Ehrenberg.  As Mexico demand competes for supplies at Ehrenberg, SoCalGas believes this annual cost of the Southern System problem will increase significantly.  In addition, curtailments are likely to increase, which could result in curtailment related costs to shippers and end-use customers.
The overall annual cost of option 2 would likely be very similar to that of option 1, though the portion of those costs noncore customers would pay to SoCalGas and SDG&E would likely change.  Presuming that the MILC is still in effect, Gas Acquisition would continue to purchase El Paso Ehrenberg capacity at a premium, and the costs of purchasing noncore supplies currently borne by the System Operator would be shifted to end-use customers.  Curtailment costs for shippers and end-use customers would likely be similar under the two options as well.  

Option 3 is designed to resolve a different problem than the North-South project.  A low OFO/EFO requirement will help bring supplies into our system as a whole during times of system stress, but those requirements can be satisfied by deliveries anywhere on our system or via firm storage withdrawals.  This would not enable storage supplies to reach the Southern System, or to provide Southern System customers with access to any additional receipt points. 

Option 4 is too vague to analyze.   

b)
Please see Response 7(a) above.
c)
No.  SoCalGas/SDG&E consider the Low OFO procedure to be essential to system integrity, independent from  the North South project and general system integrity.  The Low OFO procedure deals with inadequate supplies on the system as a whole.  If the North-South pipeline is installed, it will allow additional gas that is now arriving at Northern System receipt points because of the Low OFO procedures to reach the customers on the Southern System.  
QUESTION 8:
Have applicants considered expanding such existing “storage gas” facilities as listed

in response to Question 4, or constructing new “storage gas” facilities that could deliver gas directly to the Southern System, as an alternative to the North-South project? If so, please provide such analysis, and please provide a side by side comparison similar to the ones prepared above for Questions 5 and 7. If not, please explain why not.
RESPONSE 8:

Please refer to our Response Q6.3 to the 6th Data Request of SCGC in A.13-12-013, and our Response Q7.1 from the 7th Data Request of SCGC in A.13-12-013.
QUESTION 9:
On August 15, 2014, three interstate pipeline companies filed testimonies in this

proceeding that provide alternative pipeline solutions to the Southern System reliability problem described by the Applicants in A.13-12-013. Transwestern Pipeline Company, the El Paso Natural Gas Company, and TransCanada each propose alternatives to the North-South Project proposed by SoCalGas/SDG&E. Please provide a side by side comparison of the three alternative pipelines similar to the one prepared in response to Question 5 above for the physical and nonphysical alternatives, including the Applicants alternatives. Please provide ORA with a copy of the active Excel spreadsheets that will be used in the calculations to produce the side by side comparison.

RESPONSE 9:

[image: image2.emf]Microsoft Excel  97-2003 Worksheet
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Project Comparison

		Alternative Projects Comparison                           Pipeline ($ Million)

				North-South                        (As Filed)		River Route (Factored)		Cross Desert (Factored)



		Direct Cost1		$518		$560		$1,120

		$ Million/Mile		$5.7		$5.6		$5.6



		Overheads2		$29		$32		$64

		Escalation2		$47		$67		$133

		1For additional direct cost information, please reference David Buczkowski's direct testimony in A.13-12-013.

		2For additional overhead and escalation information, please reference Garry Yee’s direct testimony in A.13-12-013.





		Alternative Projects Comparison                         Compressor Station ($ Million)

				North-South                   (As Filed)		River Route (Factored)		Cross Desert (Factored)



		Direct Cost1		$111		N/A		$123

		$/HP		$3,696.7		N/A		$3,500.0

		Cross Desert Compressor costs exclude $ for ERC's



		Overheads2		$7		N/A		$8

		Escalation2		$9		N/A		$15

		1For additional direct cost information, please reference David Buczkowski's direct testimony in A.13-12-013.

		2For additional overhead and escalation information, please reference Garry Yee’s direct testimony in A.13-12-013.


























Question 9 Response

						A.13-12-013 - Data Request #3 of ORA 

						Question 9 Response



								Transwestern 				TransCanada				El Paso				North-South (As Filed)

								Cost		Average 
$ / Mile		Cost		Average $ / Mile		Cost		Average $ / Mile		Cost		Average 
$ / Mile

						Pipeline

						-          Materials		120.0		1.3		Not Identified				Not Identified				127.8		1.4

						-          Construction		171.0		1.9		Not Identified				Not Identified				275.3		3.0

						-          Other		127.0		1.4		Not Identified				Not Identified				114.6		1.3

						Subtotal - Pipelines		418.0		4.6		503.0		4.8						517.7		5.7



										Average 
$ / 000 HP				Average 
$ / 000 HP				Average 
$ / 000 HP				Average 
$ / 000 HP

						Compression

						-          Materials		26.5		1.7		Not Identified				Not Identified				67.5		2.25

						-          Construction		13.0		0.8		Not Identified				Not Identified				30.8		1.0

						-          Other		4.5		0.3		Not Identified				Not Identified				12.5		0.4

						Subtotal Compression		44.0		2.8		82.0		4.9						110.8		3.7



						Total Cost		462.0				585.0								628.5



						Miles		91				105				100				91

						Horse Power		16,000				16,700				Not Identified				30,000






